
CITY of NOVI CiTY COU C~ L 

Agenda Item C 
October 20, 201 4 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to RCL Construction Company, Inc., for the 2014 Bridge 
Rehabilitation Project in the amount of $25,7 41.64. 

~ 
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division ~..f(.... 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 1&----
EXPENDITURE RE-QUIRED $ 8,725.60 (Cranbrooke/WIIIowbrook Bridges) 

$ 6,447.50 (Brool<farm Park Pedestrian Bridge) 
S 10,568.54 (Retainage Account 204·000.00-019.141} 
$25,741.64 Total 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $24,209.00 (Cranbrooke/Willowbrook Bridges) 
s 6,448.00 {Brookfarm Pork Pedestrian Bridge} 
$30,657.00 Total 

LiNE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-866.011 (Cranbrooke/ Willowbrook Bridges) 
204-204.00-974.060 (Brookfarm Park Pedestrian Bridge) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The City is required to perform inspections on each of the bridges under the City's control 
every two years. Th is project included preventative maintenance on two of the structures 
as recommended by the previous inspection reports. The following improvements were 
completed as part of this project: 

Cranbrooke Drive Bridge 
• ~eplacement of the settled concrete pavement sections on the bridge. 
e Joint and crack sealing on the bridge deck on the southbound side. 
• Repair of the south abutment delamination. 

Wi llowbrook Drive Bridge 
• Stabilization of the slopes at the abutments. 
o Repair of the abutment spoils at beam seats. 
o Completion of a 5-foot wide sidewalk along the west side of Willowbrook from the 

south side of the bridge over lngersol Creek to the north property line of Brookfarm 
Park. 
Elimination of open curb drainage from the bridge. 

~ Enclosure of the ditch along Willowbrook and installation of storm sewer. 
Oj Instal lation of new guardrail and terminal for the southbound approach to the 

bridge. 
o Removal of the existing small wooden pedestrian bridge over the wet area at the 

northeast corner of Brookfarm Park, north of Willowbrook Bridge. 
• Regrade/reconstruct the sidewalk in the park to make an ADA compliant 

connection to the proposed Willowbrook Drive sidewalk. 



This project also included the replacement of the pedestrian bridge over lngersol 
between Brookfarm Park and the Village Oaks Elementary School property. During a 
recent inspection, City staff observed noticeable deterioration of fhe bridge's structure. 
With the assistance of Orchard, Hiltz & McCiiment (OHM), stc1ff determined that the bridge 
was unsafe it was closed immediately. The replacement of this pedestrian bridge was then 
added to this project. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the January 6, 2014 City Council 
meeting to RCL Construction Co., in the amount of $115,102. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, OHM, to review 
and verify the final contract payment amount of $25,7 41.64 that is due the contractor 
(Final Pay Estimate No.3, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and 
found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's September 25, 20141etter, attached). 

There was one ( 1 } approved change order issued for this project resulting in a net increase 
of $1,277.02 to the construction contract or 1.1% over the awarded amount This change 
order was due to added storm sewer near the ditch enclosure at Willowbrook Drive; the 
fabrication of bridge rail extensions for the pedestrian bridge; and an overall balancing of 
all contract line items. The approved change order resulted in a final contract price of 
$11 6,378.52. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to RCL Construction Company, Inc., for 
the 2014 Bridge Rehabilitation Project in the amount of $25,7 41.64. 

l 2 y N 1 2 y N 
~-~--

Mayor Gait Council Member Markham 
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt - Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 





Photos of Completed Bridge Projects 

Newly replaced pedestrian bridge connecting Brookfarm Park to Village Oaks Elementary. 

Rehabilitated Cranbrooke Drive Bridge over lngersol Creek. 



Willowbrook Drive Bridge Rehab and New Pathway along Willowbrook Drive and connection to 

Brookfarm Park Pathway 

Another view of Willowbrook Drive. 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI HULTZ .JOPPJCH PC 

275 S5 Exe~,;utivc Drive Sttilc 250 -· Farmington Hitls,:Michigan 483 I 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489. 1726 

Elizoll th Kudlo Soorela 
csnnrclo@j l·sj low.com 

Aaron Staup, Engineering Coordihator 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novl, MI 48375 

September 25, 2014 

Re: 2014 Bt·idge Rehabilitation 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

www.jr ·J i nw. ~om 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2014 Bridge Rehabilitation Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's sworn Statement 
3, Waivers of Lien Consent of Surety 
4. General Purpose Bond Rider 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be In order. 

We note that the General Contractor's Waiver of ien is conditioned upon r celpt of final 
payment in the amount of $25,741.64 . Based on the condition1 the Contr·actor's final check 
should be h~ ld by the City and provided in exchange for the final "unconditional" wa iver of lien. 
The Contractor will be required to pfd< It up frorn the City In person. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns In regard to til ls matter. 

Pi\RI\·IINGTON HII.LS 1!!1 



) 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
September 25, 2014 
Page 2 

EKS 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director I Chief Financial Officer 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager 
Ben Croy, Civil Engineer 
Chris Donajkowski, OHM 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 

\ 
i 



CITY OFNOVl 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: I s 25,741 c64l 

26300 Lee SeGoJe.Or.. 
Novl. Michigan 48375 
To!:. (248) 347-<>454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPUCATION FOR FJNAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 

OWNER: City~N<M 
~51i5 W Ten Mile Road 
N0111. M1Chtgan 46375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGJI'IAI.: Sl15.101 50 

REVIS EO: $11ti3i8..52 

<om 
No 

SECTION 1. 

,01\!1slgn c; 4 Wll!g..,prof\!t & Cranbrg o;,g 

GU2W -?Q~ OO..SSSJJ1 1 

Oesct1oi/o~ ol nm \;!'Ill 

G<.Wdtc~~1 Rern Lf 

Sructu~s. Rem LS 

Em!:lankmen C!P CV 
ErOSion Con1rol, Slit Fenn• LF 

Sres10nControl. Chedr: Dam u:: 

1l Se~. 0 IV. 12· t.t:at Tt Del o\ LF· 

~& Cone Pavt, Mise. Nonrt'tnl, S.1nc:h SV 
17 Sndoe C4Jrb LF 

16 Modular Skek t\e\..'11!'Mo WaH SF 

~4 OU<~tdtc:ul. Type B LF 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

NOV I PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLEilON OATES 

ORIGINAL; 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

June 4, 2014 
J uly 28, 2014 
July 24. 2014 

1 00 9.0CIOOO S ~.00000 

'S(.CO .S 9.00 s 
95.00 s <000 
4WJ Is aoo 376.00 

100 2.00000 s 2.880.00 
61.(0 36.00 s 2H~OO 

40000 300 $ 1,200.00 

40.00 2POO S 1.1rooo 
1,441 .50 

100 S XIOOO 00000 
105.00 2700 2.835.00 

1 oo Is ns.oo 725.00 

'00 2.500.00 2500.00 
35.00 600 210.00 
125.00 .'3.00 375.00 

95.00 A8.00 t: ,60800 

10000 21 00 s 2.000.00 
6800 7000 s ;: 7€0.00 

20.CO 8'.00000 

4000 1900 7&'),1)1) 

7'352..00 

&:1.00 26.00 s 2.236.00 
, 110.00 5 00 s 5.5Sl00 

15.00 6500 s 5175.00 

63,915.50 

14-7001 

OHM Ad SOlS. In~ 
34000 Plymollth Rood 
Li\IQnla, Mlcl'llgan A5150 
(734) Sl2-6i11 

PAYI~ENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: ~CL Construction, InC 
777 W Ma}'ll3rrl Road 
SaniOtd. Mich1gan 49$57 
(989) &57-7319 

OATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: July 24, 2014 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

I OTN. T'OOA1E 

~00 .$ 04:.0.00 $" 19,."200.00 0.50 

100 9000.00 $ 9.0Q:l00 100 
9.00 3<100 

J sa;oo 67 70 3.50300 
4700 a.oo s 37000 .47 ,00 37600 
1 00 2,SSO.OO 100 2.80000 

76,00 2.736.00 15.00 7600 2.73600 
'200 00 3.00 5 6700D 200.00 87000 

.dO.OO 2900 s ,, 16000 40.00 t,100QO 

148 M 
100 soo ro 30JOO 100 30000 

27.00 ~651.00 268380 
200 725.00 1 . .1.5000 1 0 ) 72500 ~00 'i .t.SQ QO 

$ 25i)J.ro lo:J 5.0!ll 00 
600 278.40 1 t.~O 63,40 25% <l5AO S 27840 

161 00 3.00 s d8)00 36.00 '\61 00 48300 
8770 4800 $ 4.200 50 87.70 -1.'20960 

25 10 2300 s .2.18730 9S10 218730 
67,00 7000 57 00 s -'.60000 

30J.OO J-.200.00 ,...., 
1 9562.3 195623 

97 70 ~.00 s ~ 1 . 10 

5.321 .25 

65.00 s 97500 '5.00 s Pi500 

5g;, 1'Z042 ., -A,2A5.60 

10Cl'. 

"''"' 

'"""' 100ll 

"""' 



CJTY OFNOVT 

PROJECT: 

''" No 

25 
"26 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 

SECTION1. 

DIVIo; lon), . 'li\4\lo"o\'bfaalf & Ctanbroalt ~anl'd 

Gil 2rt.t..7(4 00£U-Q1 1 

Oe~ewtolltem 

Gua.rdratiADDtTIPrm T~19 

Ferce. ~blma 
Sian, nne 11. Er«! Sal\> 
FlCX1ble Skme P avmo 

Crack Sea1ino , Cone Pavt 
Restorai!Ofl 

MfnorTral'ficQeo.nces 

TOT..,_ FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTI<LFROMOT!<ER SHE£T 

SUBTOTAl 

""' EA 
U' 
EA 
Sf 
LF 

LS 

LS 

Ol.!l !U'} 

1.00 
21(0 
100 

6700 
360.00 

1.00 
100 

APPUCATION FOR FfNAL PAYMENT 
NOV I PROJECT NO.: 

COt•mV"CTI TEMS!Ononi!j 

""""""' To:av•:ri 

~Oil 

25 00 

30000 
1il000 

3.00 

4.050 00 

3.BOOOO 

> 
s 
s 

s 
s 

aoo oo 
525.00 

300.00 
9,SOO.OO 
1,080.00 

4.05000 

3.800 00 

19,93.>00 

63.915.50 

S3,a.50 50 

l>l-7001 

c ..... "' 
100 

2100 
000 

6700 
300.00 

1 00 
1 00 

PAYM ENT NO.: 

COST OF COM PLETEO WORK TO OA TE 

CONTP.ACT ITEMS cRr.uem 

ColV.Jtd 

aoo.oo $ 

25 00 s 
200.00 
1.1000 s 

3.00 
4.05000 
3500.00 s 

, __ 
aoooo 
525 00 

938000 
1 080.00 
4,050.00 
3 800 00 

19.53500 
59,120 l2 

18,755 ~2 

"''""" 

TWtSPERIOC 

-

4.2456l 

4.2-45 60 

" 

26300 L~r BeG ole Dr. 
Novf, Mlehigan 48375 
Toh (248} 347.1)454 

Fox: (248} 735-5659 

i0i.C.1. iOOAff 

"'""""' """""" 1 00 • aoooo 
21 00 • .,00 
oro 

67.00 9.38000 
36000 s 1.08000 
1 00 s 4 05000 
1.00 3 80000 

1P,S3500 

" 
'""" T<Xl" 

100% 
1(1)1; 

1CICJ% 
100% 

59,13)42 

78,755.t2~ 



PROJECT: 2014 BnOge Re11abUrta!Jcn 

.... 
"" 
31 

33 

3• 

35 

36 

31 

36 .. 

SECTION1 . 

Q:b! ZGI-ZDJ 00-:97.:..oso 

Oco~nrAoonof ft~ 

Mcbilfration. Mall. 10% 

Pitvt. ~tom 

Sidewalk, Rem 

Structures R~m PorfJOM 

Prefabroeated Pede)tn-.n e:~Q~ 

Sld!!-.val)t. Canc, -4-tneh 

Fe~. r: .. ')..nq 

RrstOtoilt•on 

TOTALP=!:OM THtSSHEE.T 

TOTAl FROM OTH!:R SH::::ETS 

SU9.fOTAl 

CITYOF NOVI 

NOV I PROJECT NO.: 

COHTlto\Cl lfEMS (On;niiJ! 

v~• "''"'"" Co<Wnil TC!&I J.rn. 

lS 1 00 3 10000 s 3,10000 

S'( 300 37.00 111 00 

SY 800 AS.OO 3&>.00 

LS 1 00 1,20000 s 1,'200.00 

LS 1 00 2j,5(X)QO s 2l.,500.00 

SF 11aoo 500 50000 

lF 0:400 ; 1000 s .!f.DOO 

LS 100 Is g:-.,ooo 5 .950.00 

31.25100 

s 63.55050 

1 115,10150 

14-7001 

~l'<l•t'/ 

1 00 

2W 
690 

100 

100 

1Z4 00 

4500 

1.00 

PAYM ENT N O.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONT'RACT I EMS!R~tdl 

c:cs~~.,-..s 

3.10000 

37 .00 

45.00 s 
1.200 00 s 

24,50000 s 
500 ~ 

1000 s 
950CO s 

r""'""' 
3.10000 

85 10 

310 50 

1.'20000 

24.50000 

62000 

.45000 

9'".JO.OO 

31 .215 60 

70,755 -'2 

109,97l 02 

6CO 30 00 

1000 

.. 

5% 

2.6300 Lei> SeGole Dr. 

Novl, Mfchigan 48375 

Tol: (248) 347-ll454 

FilX: (24$) 735·5659 

FINAl 

TOT.=.!. TOO'-TE 

O~l'ltlY ,..,.,.,, 
1.00 310000 

2W 55 10 

690 310.SO 

1.00 1,:.?0000 

1.00 2-1,50000 

114 00 s 620.0J 

<S<Xl s <5000 

100 E5000 

5 :11.215'50 

... 
100% 

1()(Yi; 

!00 .. 

1()(l* 

100"-6 

10')\<, 

1C!O\< 

1""" 

70.755~Z 

109.971 02~ 



CITYOFNOVI 

APPDCATION~FOR FINACPA'YMENT 
PROJECT: 201t: Bodge R:~atHlftatlon NOV I PROJECT NO.: 14-7001 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

SECTION1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEI11S THISP910::! 

l <M 

"' Oc!KI!:C.Oftof !i.trn ""' """'"' Gl# Cuon!y Cos~\.lrwl lctll.lltN Oua~"ty """"" 32 ~<.lt"r CLIV '8mch.. T1 DaA F1 Gl.J!t20.t..204..oo.&Ql01 l 7.00 57 so Is 40250 700 ~2.50 

33 Conn. Be"'-oeen t8""Co« & ,S"CMP Ea A GlJI204..204.00-866,01 1 1.00 5.<!800 s 59800 100 59BOO 

40 Btldoe Ra!l Extension LS B GUI204-204.00-974,0&:1 100 5,407.00 s 5,40700 100 5,40700 

0.00 

000 

0 0.00 

0 0.00 s 
0.00 s 
0.00 

000 

0 000 

000 

000 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
000 

000 

000 

000 

0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

TOTAL~ROM THtS 9-IEET 15 f.(J7SQ 8,4)i.50 

T'OTAL.FROMOTkER SH:ETS 115101 50 1~ 971 02 4 25560 

GRAN D TOTAL 115,101 5Q t1 5.3i"8.52 10,6$3. \0 

.. 
"""'' 100'0 

1()()% 

26300 Lee BeG ole Dr. 

Novl, Michigan 4B375 

Tcl' (Ut) 347.C454 

rax: (24BJ 735.-5659 

FINAL 

TOTP..l. TO O . .lr,iE 

<>~...,. A-nQU!l 

700 A02..50 

100 598.00 

1.00 s 5A0700 

0.00 s 
0.00 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

000 

0.00 

0.00 s 
0.00 

0.00 

000 

000 

000 

000 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

000 s 
0.00 Is 
000 

1100 

0.00 

000 

6<:0750 

1C9,.5-71 02 

.. 
~oca. 

100'4 

1()()% 

116.378.52~ 



CITY OF NOVI 

PROJECT: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to O;;~te : 

Total Cost of Work P<!rfo:med to Oat~ : 

MINUS Ret.l tnage; 
MINUS ln!ipec:tion "'Crew O~ys": To O~ta 

This P3y 
Net Amt. E:tmc-d of ContraCt 31\d E>;t rJ Work to Date: 

MINUS t..D.'s: #o-f days over:~ 
s amount/d::Jy=~ 

Su~ota l : 

ADD Incent ive "Crew Cays" , lf under: 

Subtotal: 

~",;i) 
MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: / 1.1 '\ 

is -..,.,. ~ 
2 S 25;37tl.o _ f' 90 
! ~ . V'>l 

5 s 
6 s 
1 s 
8 s 
9 s 

10 s 
BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

s 

s 

,,5 , ~1 ;a 

1,277 0 2 

116,3i8 52 

116,3 78 52 

li63/8!12 

120,858.52 

95.11688/ 

25;741.64 I ./ 

CHANGE ORDERS 

TOTAL: 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
~ 
s 
s 

lnsc~bOn "Ctew 03ys" Ar.awt!d ~ COftfraet 
AddrtlonOJI "Crew Oa "PEf Cha e Otdf"l$' 

Total Inspection ''Crew Days•· Allowed 
lnSQecl;on •'Crew Oavs .. Vsed b 03te 

Amount 
1,2/ i O:Z 

1,277.02 

:!000 
000 
30.00 
2300 
100 

26300 !. t't: BeGole Or. 
Novi. Miehlgart 48.;75 
Tel ; (248) 341..0454 

Fax: {248) 735-565g 



ClTYOFNOVl 

Sectionl. 

PROJECT; :?014 Bndge Rehabrlltatioo 

il'!e uMersgned CONTP..ACTOR oe:n~e$ thar- (1) A."l'/ p~s pn:gress paymen~ r~ed from 
OWNER o, smoonr r:l Wo;k dooe under the COnlract referred to abCNe have been .app~ io discharge 
m full all oblrgetrons a CONTRACTOR rncuned 111 connection wtth Wow. covered by pnor AooUcatrons 
for Paym ent; (2) trt le to all Wofl<, materials, and equipment Incorporated In satd Work of othel'Wise 
Usted In or covered by &ns App!icatron for Payme.nt \WI pass to OWNER at rcme of payment free and 
clear cl all lens. cla~ms. S~:CUrrty mte~es~ and encumberences {EXCE1Jt such as are eovered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER rrdermlfy,ng owr.tER agarnst a.ny such re , ctatm secunty tnterest. or 
encumbet"a'lce): and (3) an Wor1< covered by thiS AppHcation for Payment tS to accadance !f,'!th 

the Contract Documents and not defective as that term Is defined 1n the COntract Documents. 

RCL Constructio n, Inc. 

Call~ 

J,J'~!r'-' .' V,/: 

By ~ .::J .>!-•- £ _ Ra,, . ..-
PrmtName I 

OliM Advisors. Inc. 

26300 Le~ ~Gcle Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (>48} 341 -il~ 

Fax: (248) 73$-5659 

lo /ra lnA . , \ 

C'onsultan! Authonzed Sqnature 
0 AQ Full Unconditional WfiNers of' lien have been recewed from each subcontractor and/or .supplier. reve1ved and apprQ\.'Ed by 

tt~ CcrlsuitanL Also, attactted to t!ltS Final Pa~me-nt is e copy of the ConL'i!Ctors ~ &..atement Consent of Surety', and 

By Chns s D:lna!Kcw~\q 

Pnnt Name 

a r.e.v M~mtenar.ce and Gu<m~ntee Bmd (rftheamcunllS g1eater !han the fmal contract pnce} Cf a Man1tenance. BQf\0 Ricfi!f 
COVeting ~he difference between tne final contract pnce and the award eo amoun1 



CREW DAYS· TRACI:ING BY DIVISION 

ProJe-ct: 20h Sridge.?.<ehoblll:cl ion Novl Project No.: IJ-7001 Conltador. RCL Con.Sirvction. Inc . f n;tnee.r: CHM Advis.ors. Inc. 

USED { ay toy Estim ate-) 
OIVISIOU DESC?.IPl lO N O RIGINA L AO Oj OEDUCI C O l REVISED PUl P£i2 PE~3 P'EI4 PElS PEI6 PEif7 f ! l a PEI9 PillO FINAl TOT A t Rf MAIUING 

A Willcnrro~ook/Cronbll:e 25-.{10 25.00 12.SO 6,50 0.00 19.00 0 .00 
a ISrool:lorm Ped Brtd~o .5.00 5.00 3.50 0.00 0.50 <.DO I.OC 

I 
I 

I 

I I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I I 

1 

I TOTAlS 30.00 0.00 30.00 16.00 6-.SO 0.00 o.oo 1 o.oo 0,00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 0 .00 0.50 23.00 7.00 

?.C ! Construc tion, Inc. Oale:9[;!..9'/"-.[ C INOf N~~L 
~ ' 

~ - -:;lS:::""':l"""'"+ Jo>.,.x..-~;-
Aoron J. Sl\ up. Co:s~ tlon fng, erJ(mg Coordlnc tor r...onlrcc !Ci" /\umorl:~d Signoh,n& \0 By: 

By: ~~ Loe....Ak .,. I o /c, /;'-/ P1~1 Norne Do te: 

OHM Ad~Jlsors , Inc. Dele: CJ,I~/;y ~ 1U2--
a;;:r;;_ JkW- S•;:: 

{/' 
Brian Cobum. P.E., En;lneerlng Mcf'l c:g er 

Consultonl AuthorixadSigna!.'fe 

/b/cr, l£ '1 ·~: ChJ\ :, ~. Uu.~n~l.w._us.l, Date 
Print Nome .. t I 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMEN 

The general contractor must ex cute this Sworn Slatem~nt . Prior to execution, the general contractor sl1all 
on Schedule 8 of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the 
General Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials In onnectlon with the worl( 
performed on the premises Including the type of worl< material furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm II ted In Schedule B has properly executed 
app oprlate waivers of lien prior to Issuance of any final paym nls. 

STATE OF M ICH IGAN 

COUNTY OF Midland 
------~~~----

The undersign d, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s}he Is the 

VIce President of the RCL Conslructlon Co., Inc. 
(Title) (Firm Neme) 

the contra tor mployed by the City of Novlto furn ish tobor <'! nd materials for the 

20'1'1 Bridge Rehabilitation 
(Oescrlpllon of lmproven·1ent) 

located at: Willowbrook Drive, Novl, Michigan 

T~ total amount of the contract is $116,378.52 of which I have received payment of 

'/ .'[ //( .'?.i prior lo this payment; that the p rson , firm s, and corport~ tlons engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished servi ces, equipment, lab· r and/or materials In the construction or repair 
of the Improvements on the premises: that the dollar am unt set opposite each such person, firm. or 

corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 

premises; that as of this dale, all work to be performed wi th respect to said premises by the undersign d 

or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firm s, or corporations named in 

the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and ompleted according 

to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further slates that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 

will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 

subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 

services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said wort< 

other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 

conditional sa le contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay nxtures, 

equiprn enl , appliances or materials placed upon or Installed In or upon the aforemehlloned prem ises or 

improvements thereon. All waivers are true, carr ct, and oenulne and me delivered unconditionally. 

Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the val idity of said waivers, 



Page 1 of 3 

Signed this }_ .~.-.J day of 

Name: RCL Construction Co., Inc. 
------------------~~~----~----~------------------(individ ualfcorporation/partn ership) 

Subscribed and sworn'Jo before me this ---- day of -------' 20 __ 

My Commision Expires: 07/14/17 

NOTARY SEAL 

SHERRY L. HARRIS 
NOTARY PUBLIC -STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF GLADWIN 
My Commission expires July 14, 2017 
Acting in the County of~~~ Cl h cZ. 



SCHEDULE B R CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

.. .... .. u ..,, I J ; . "' ~•"u"'" ~· ""'"''· " """"'" ' """" 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Paid Current Rota lnago to 

Firm Furnished Contract to Date Request Dale Balance Due 

Chippewa Asphalt Jolnl Sealant $1.700.00 $1,700.00 0 .0% so.oo 

Finishing Touch 
Video $1,1 25.00 $1,1 25.00 0.0% $0.00 

Photo 

Riteway Fence Guardrail $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.0% $0.00 

,..11 Laoor ano 
Material Paid lo $0.00 
rblr.o 

TOTALS $11 ,825.00 $4,625 .00 $0.00 so.oo 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount of Original Contracl: $1 1~ . 101.50 Work Completed to Date: $ '116,370.52 

Plus: Exl ras lo Contract: $1 ,277.02 Loss: Tolal Re t ;~lnage: so.oo 

Total: Contract plus l'Ol<lras: S1 1R.378.52 Less: Amounl Previously Paid: $95,116,88 

Loss: Credits to Contract: Less: Amount of this Request: $25.74 1.64 

Total: Adjusted Contract: $1 16,378.52 Toto! Bnlnnco Duo: -54,400 .00 

Page3of3 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with __ __,R~C""'·""L'-'C,_,o:e.!J-'"'l s,_,ll'""'·u""ct"""io,.,J"-1 ""C""'o_,_.. _!.l2!lC"". ____ _ to provide 
(!'rime Contracting Pnrty) 

,- ' (",_<:_¥., s~"""' '"·J\·"t ------~ for the improvement of the property 
(Type ol' ~cn· i cc ) 

described as -------=2~0_,_1 4...__,B'"'"r...,.id:Qg'-"'c_....R...,e""'h..,_ab~i"'"'li~ta~t"'-"io"'"'Jl,_. ________ _ 
(l'mj 'Ct Nnmc) 

having been iitlly paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our constntct ion 
lien rights against such propmty are hereby waived and released. 

J f the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing 1i·om me/one or us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has no t received this wa iver directly fi·om me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing1 by telephone, or personally, to veri fy that .it is authentic. 

Signed on: :V,z.;j/y 
(SiJi.Ilf.IIUI'<: ,ft .ieu Claimant) 

(Ti tle nf l.icn Claimant) 

Company Nnme:&/fi?/f:"c~d,-¥- b~/;f-gZ ~ F , ~7 
Address: /Z; :zt;-3 as; ~ V .&¥--/1) 
Te lephone:J2:'-'-/...!-.Jio~2--=-Z~---3~· 6~.P~k~::;;:.!:_t:~.{2_.;..l.C::..:;._.?J_ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



- FULL tJ'N~NDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/oul' contract with __ _,R~C=L'-'C...,o""'"n"""s""'h""'lJ~ct'""io,_,l"-l .:.:C"'-!o.u.,__,_I!!..nc!:!!. ______ to provide 
( 1'1 i111'1 Conllncting. Purty) 

~V'icL.:J {1,0~ &-wu(...(3== tor the improvement oftheproperly 
(Type of service) 

described as ______ 2""C"""'JI,_4.!......!::!:B.!.c!ri"""d""ge~Re.o::e~l1a,.,b~i.!..!li...,_ta'""ti,.,o.!..!n ________ _ 
(l'rojccl Name) 

having been fully paid aml satisfied, by signing this waiver~ all my/our constmct ion 
lien rights against such prope1ty are hereby waived and released . 

.If the improvement is provided to prope1ty that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing t1·om me/one or us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver direct ly fi·om me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not re ly upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing by telephone, or personall , to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: q) I 3> .J I L-._/ __ 

(Printed Name of uJn Clai mant) 

(Ti l L1cn Clntmnnt) 

Company Name: -----=ncn'C!"t:lrncrT:r"TlrTTTJ'TT1'1rr-------------­F'INISHING TOUCH 
PHOTO & 'VIDEO 

Address: --------""'5).1,0~9.o.6..;.c:2~G MU..li:-tRYD,..,..------------­
CHESTERFIELD, MI 48051 

Telephone: ______ (6_8_6_) _7_49_-_33_4_0_ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE l10RMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FllLL tJNCONOITlONAL \VAIVER OF LIEN 

1y /our on t r::~c 1 \·Vi 1 h __ __,_I\_,_,('-'' I"'-. ~C..zo..:..:.n""'st_,_,n:!.>l<'""'·t te.><o ..:.:.n -=-"C'""o'"'"' . .._,1"-'J l.::..:C: ·'------- to p rov i cl 
O'di\1C t '(11J(11h.' 1i u J1JH1)') 

for tht; impr wm nt of1he properly 

havi n • been ful ly p;tid and atis Ci ecl , by signing this waiver, <l ll my/ottr const ru ction 
li ' 11 ri ght: aga inst uch property nre h reby WRtv d <md ref .a ·ed. 

1f th improvement i, pr vJtled to pr perly tlwt is a resiuentiul stru ·tu re and if th 
\\'ncr or lessee f th properly or the own r ' . t r lcs.ec' . de igtH.:c hRs received a 

No t i ~c or Furnishing fi'Oll t me/one or us or if J/w' arc not rcCJui red to pro vi le one, and 
ti ll.! uw1wr, lessee, or d ·ignee has n 1 received this waiv ,,. directly l'rom me/on of 
tt •• th · ''·l ter, le · ·ce, r de ·ign ee may not rely up n it wirhout • nt:~c t·ing me/one of' 
lt • either in writing. by telephone, or personally, 10 verify that it is <wth enti 

. ' igneJ on: ~,· 

( _ .~\ / Q l (I 1(/ - _ j ·---
ri ttc l•f i.H:II ('l:ttlll :to ol) 

Company Name· _r Jel \;U<.! -L) / fA/)( c, 1/\ 
Address: (p r:.J~ I ~~ .......... ~Y.JJ I4~,J, < 1\v, ~).::lfy J i. t11~ I 
Tcl.; phon': _ [_21Q. y(q'?:3 :l·3 J 11~ {[1 77 1 

l>U NOT SIGN BLANI. OR INCOMPLfi',TI~ FORMS. H.ETAIN A COl V. 



FULL CONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with City oJ Nov! to provide service for the improvement to the properly 

described as : Novi 2014 Bridge Rehabi litation having been fully paid and satisfied, aJI my/our 

construction lien rights against such property arc hereby waived and rei ascd. 

This waiver is conditional on actual payment of $25,741.64 

Signed on: _9~/~02:::.1..:.1 ..:..4 ____ _ 

Telephone: 989-687-7319 

II: l'ulh\aiv doc 

Rodney E. Bauer, Vice-President 

(signature of lien claimant) 

Address: -----'-7--'-7_,_7 --"W-'--'''-'M.;..:.::..ayz...:..n.:.:::a=rd"--. J,_,_{c=l.'----

Sanford, Ml 48657 



CONSENT OF SURETY 
TO FiNAL PAYMENT 
A ltl Doumcent G707 

~~©lE 11wm ·w 
~ \ } 

l1ontl No. MJC60587 " 

l'O OWN ER: 
{Nnmc nnd Address) 

City of Novi 

QWNER 0 
AR JIITECT 
CONTRA !'OR 0 
SUHETY 0CJ 
OTIIER 0 

26300 Lee Be Gole Dr. 

Novl, Ml 48375 

CONTRA . F R: Construction 

PROJECT: CONTRACT DI\T ED: 
(Nam<.! ,lJld aJdt\· :;~; ) 
201 4 Bridge Rehabilitation 

lrl :tcwrtlaocc With th<! provisions or the ont ract betwee n the OwiJCr and the Contractor as Jnd i a led ahovc, the 
(hrst.'l'f 1/(11/11! 1111tl address of S11ret}~ 

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) 

PO Box 3018 

Bothell, WA 98041 ·3018 

on bond of 
(lmerr m1m e 1/lllll/lldr .~s Qf 0 !111'(1 ·mr) 

RCL Construction Company, Inc. 

777 W. Maynard Rd. 

Sanfo rd, Ml 48657 

, SURETY. 

, CONT RACTOn, 
hereby approves of the fi nit l payment to the Cll ntm ·tor, und :'tgre~s that fi no I paym~nt to the .ontractor . hall not re lieve the 
Surety of any of it s obliga tion:; to 
(Ins .1'/IW/111! 111111 tJtldrcss of Owm!J~ 

City of Novi 

26300 Lee Be Gole Dr. 

Novi, Ml 48375 

us set lorth in said Surety's bond number MIC60587 

IN Wll'NF.SS WH'EitEOf, the Surety hu~ ht: r ·unto set i!s hand on thi cla~c: 119/03/201 4 
(Insert in writin~ rlw molllh j{1Jiowed by themtmcrit: t/(//e f/1111 )'1!(11 ) 

,OWNER, 

(Signat11re of 11111horized 1'1.'{>/'e.l'entntive) 

Attest 
(~c•,i/) 

Theresa.A. Lamb, Attorney-In-Fact 
(PrllftL•d i111111e 111111 (if/e ) 

t\1,\ 0 0 l il\-H;I'iT G707• CONSENT OF SI JRtiTY ' I'll llfNi\L 1'1\YMEN 1'· 1')')4 EDITION • i\1,\ 
l i'I 'J..I • r11 G. 1\M~k t 'AN INSTtrl JI'Ii 01' .o\HCIIITEC'JS. 17 NEW YORK 1\V ENU :, N\V.WA:'i ii - G707- I')V4 

ING I'ON. D.t:. 21l00v-S2\12 • WAHNING: ll ull crm~tl ~hcoru co p .)' lllf.t viutnl et I I.!\, CVJI}'" 

rluhtlnw~ and wJJI ~uhj ~rtth c 1 lululur 10 lq~a ltl r tl ltcul i <ut . 



l<nuw All PoisOns By fl iosa Prcsenls.lhat M RCI IAN rS RONDING COMPA.NY (MUTUAL) anll MEl CHANTS NATIONAL J30NDING. 
INC., boU1 IJclng corporatio[ls duly organi.zcd ll iidor lh lnws of the Slnte of Iowa (hel'eln coil cllvely called the ·companies"), 
and lhat lhe COillP3111es uo hereby 111akt:. constitute a•1d appolnl, •11d ividunlly. 
Andy D Prill; Brandon K Bush; Chad M Epple; Darlene Jal<ielskl : Jim S Kulch: Jim W Doyle; Julie M 

Glover; Michael A Murphy; Nancy J Osborne; S M Scott; Steve Wagner; Theresa A Lamb 

or Uolhcll and Stale or Wnshing lon !heir lrue and lawrul lltlorn Y·lll·Facl. with lull pOWI!f 
and aulllority hereby conferred In their name, place an::J sl r~d . Ia sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver In !heir behalf as surely 
any and all bonds. 1mderlakings, recogniznnces or other wlillen obllgiltlons In lho nature lhereol. subj I lo lhe limltallon thai any 
SL1ch lnslrurn1mt shall nol exceed the ;Jmounl of: 

FIFTEEN MI LLION ($15,UtJO,OllO.OO) DOLLARS 
<J nd to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to lhe sa111e Jdent as If suc11 bond or undert<i!{lrJg was srgned by I he duly 
nuthorlzecl officers of the Companies, and all lhc acts of said Attorney-ln-Facl, pursuant to lhe autiJorily herein given. are 
lle mby rollncd <Jnd connrn1ed. 

This Power-o!-1\ttorn y Is made and executed pursuant to onc1 hy authority of the following By-Lnws Adopled by lh Soard of 
Directors ol tile Merchants 13onll lng Company (Mutuut) on April 2' , 2011 anrt adopled by the 13oard o( Dlrcclors of Merchants N lienal 
Bondin!), Inc, on October 24. 2011. 

' TI1e Pres1Lien1 . Secretary, Treasurer, or any llsslstanl Treasurer or any Ass lslanl Secretary or any Vtco President shall have 
power Jnd aulhonty to <lppoint Attorneys-In-Fact. and to au111orlle 111em to execute on behi111 of tha Company. and auach the 
seal of I he Company thereto. bonds and undenaklngs, recogn z:ances, contracts ollndemnily anrf olhcr wrlhngs obligatory i11 
the nature lhereor. 
The s1gna1ure ol any authorized orncar , nrllhe so, I of !he Company may be affixed lly facsimile or el clfonlc transmlssloll to 
any Power Of Attorney or Certification ihereol authonztnq the execution and delivery or any bond, undenoklng, recogniznnce. 
or other suretyship obligations of the Cornpany, and such slonalure and seal when so used shall 11ave the same force and 
elfecl tiS !hough manually foxeu." 

In Wi tness Wl1ereof, the Cornpnnles have caused ll1is Instrument lo be :; lgned and sealed I his 24tlldoy ol January 1 2014 . 

TATE OF IOWA 
COUNTY OF POLK ss. 

• • • \\lll co·· . . :\ ... ~ ... .. .... ~~ ·. 
:~.·i:-,~POII-1 ··~ ·. 

: ~ .. ·:ij ~··. J. ~ 
!~ : - .. o... o :-• 
• "':. 1933 .: 3:! '-'~ · . ~ . • ~-r;.· . :,.:;:t• 
' ~ ·· ··-•v • 
··.~If "···' \'\~,• .. ~ . ······· 

ME~CHIINTS BONDING COMPANY {MUlU/\L) 
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. 

" ~7~ 
Presldont 

On llliS24th day ol January . 201 4 , before me appe red Larry Taylor, to me personally known. who being by me duly sworn did 
s.;y !hal he Is Pr ~!den t of 111 MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) Jntl MERCHANTS NATIONAL B NDING. INC .. And 
ihal iha se Is affixed to I he foregoing lnslrumcnt Is the orporal Seals or the Companies; onclthat the snld Instrument was signed ond 
sealed n l)ehalf ollho Companies by authority o( tholr r · specllve Boards of Directors. 

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto t my hand nnd affixed my OJOclal Seal at the City of Des Motnl.lS, Iowa, (IJe day and year 
Ors t above wnllen. 

TATE OF IOWA 
COUNTY OF POLl< ss . 

~ MARANDA GREENWALT 
g· A \ Commission Number 770312 
' ' My Commiss ion Explros 

•w• Octobor 28, 201 4 

17/uti.u:t. c.0>-rl ,v£li. 
Nolaty Public, Poll< County, Iowa 

I. Willian1 Wi! rn r. Jr .. Secretary or ll1e MERCHJ\NTS 8 NDING COMP/\NY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NAT I NAL BOND IN . INC .. 
oo hereby cerht'y lhatlhe above and foregoing is a true and correct copy ollhe POWER·OF·AnOR~IEV execlJted by said Companies, 
wluch Is still In fu ll forr.e and effect and has nol been a1nended or revoked. 

(lfilxed the seal tJ f lhe Companies on 
thts 

j;/~~~~. 
Secretary 

POA 001 4 (11/1 1) 



.. 014 IJ ridgc Rclmhil ituticl ll 

INCREASE/DECREASE RIDER 

RIDER to be attac hed ro and fom1 n part ol' B nd No. Ml.C!illill whcrt!in 
tvh:rchants BondioJ.LC_\llllflll.J1.YjM.utUal ·-----------::C;-;:::OMPANY i'_s_n_rt _m_e-;-d-a-s-:::S:-u-re-ty- , 

on behalf of i:iln •clion Col) ) fllli.J,)!.~l , RS Principal, 
in Ia or of .. , In the sum or 

QUI!..li!!!l{lrcd Fi Ctccn Tltous;.uul..Qru!llWld.t:l:d.Ofr ·J2""nlw;l~..,r.s....,· alllulld ""-50""/...1.11 O.,_,Owi..,_SJ.jll'-"5"",1'7'0-'-''-""~!""'))'-----------------------

-------------- ------ -- , dnlcd ------------------~ 

IT IS HER BY UN ERSTOOD AND AG REE D that effi!c tive Jh • -----=2~8 __________ day of 

Ju ly. 2014 the penalty of this bond is In ..-eased 

lliw Hund n·•l Fj(l,·c•n T housllllcl One lfundrcd Ont· Dull.trs fl tul ~!l!l 00 

l2!J.U.:I!lll.d.J:cl.Sj,uccn "[bo!lsatJcl Three lluudrcd S l'Xcllly -Ei~ l)l Uolllll'll and 5?11 00 

from : 

( Sll 5, tol. 50 ) to 

( .111Q.17.-'-'Il'-".5 ... 2 ____ ), 

ProviJcd, however that the liabili ty of lhc Priru.: ipal and Surety hereon shall not be cumulntivc or in any eve nt exceed the 
larger amount referred to herein. 

The attached bond ·hnll be ·ubjcc t to nil its agreements, limirntions and conditions except as herein expressly nmdili •d. 

Signed, sea led and dated this 2nd day of September • 201 4 -----

ompany, fnc. 

BY: _~ V. .P . 

Mc.! rc h n nt ~; Bonding ompuny (M utu:1 l) 

Theresa A. Lomb 



BONDING OMl~ANY ... 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

l<now /\ 11 Persons Oy These Pres nls, llmt MERCiiANTS RONPIN COMPANY (MU fUAL) nd ME I~CHANTS ~IAT I ONAL B Nll iNG, 
INC., hoth bchl!J corporation~ rluly oraon1z cJ under the laws J ll1e State of Iowa (herein co il cl ively ca lled the "Companies"), 
anclll1a1 tile Companies do 11e1elly rnake, c01ist1tUte and appolnl, lndlvlduolly , 

Andy D Prill; Brandon K Bush; Chad M Epple; Darlene Jakielski; Jim S Kuich; Jim W Doyle; Julie M 
Glover; Michael A Murphy; Nancy J Osborne; S M Scott; Steve Wagner; Theresa A Lamb 

of !:lot hell and State of Washingtou !heir true a(lt.llawfLII All rney-in-Fact. will1 full powl!r 
and aut11011ty hP.reby conferred In their name, place and stead, to sign, oxecure, acknowledge and deliver In their belu1 lf as surety 
any and !.lll bonds, undei1al<fngs, recognizances or other wrlft .n obligations In lhe nRiure lhert1ol, subject to t11e ll1111tollofl thai any 
sucll instfl nncnt sh<1 ll not exceed lhe amount of: 

I<'IFTI!:EN MILLION (SI S,()HO,OOO.OO) DOI.L1\RS 
and to blncllhe Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as If suc11 bono or Undertal<lng was signed by I he duly 
authorized otncers of I he CompLJnles, < nd a li the acts of said 1\ltolney·ln-Fact, pursuant to the au thority herein given, ore 
hereby ratified ond confirmed. 

T11fs Power·O!·Allorney Is nlflde and exccuten pursuant to and lly illlllmrily of the following By-Laws adopted by tho Board at 
D1ractor of tho Mcrchilnts Bonding Company (Mutual) on Ap11l 23, 2011 Rnd adopted 11y lhe Board or Dlr ctors ol Merchants Nallonal 
Bonding, Inc .. on October 24. 2011 , 

"The P1esldent. Secretary, Tmasur r. or any Assistant freasurer or any Ass istant Secretary or any VIce President shall !lave 
power and authority to oppolnt 1\llorneys-ln-Fact, and to authorize tiJCm to exec11tc on betwlr or 111e Comp::my, and Ita .h 111 
seal or the Company tlleralo, bonds ond Llfldcrtaklngs, recognizances, contracts of Indemnity and other wnlings tJbllgalory In 
the natura thereof. 
The slgnnture or any authorized orncer and the seal of the Colllpany 1111!y be atnxed tJy facsimile or electronic transmission to 
any Pow r of Attorney or Ce1 tlficatlon lhereol autnori:zmg the cxecul on and delivery oJ any bond, undertaking, reoognl anc , 
or oU1cr surelysllip oblluatlons of tho Company, and such sl nature and seat w11en so used shall !lave the same force and 
errect as though manually fixed." 

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument lobe signed and sealed tills 24thday or January , 20 14 . 

STATE OF IOWA 
COUNl'r' OF POLK ss. 

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) 
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING. INC. 

'' /f7~ 
Ptesidenl 

On !Ills 24th day of January , 2014 . before me appeared Larry Taylo1, to 111a personally known, Who being byrne duly ~wor n did 
say that he 13 President of the MERCI-IAN BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and 
lhnllhe s•:als il fnxed to lhe foregoing h1strum ntis the Corporate Seals of tho Companies: and th3t tho sold Instrument was slynod nnd 
seal>d In beh, If of lim Companies by ~ u thorl l y of thoir respective Board of Directo r~ . 

In Testimony Whereof, 111 ve hereunto s I my haml and affixed lilY Olflclal Seal at U1e City of Des Moines. Iowa, 1t1e day and year 
f!fsl abov wn ttcn. 

STATE OF IOWA 
COUNTY OF POLK ss. 

:i MARANDA GREENWALT 
~-A f Corn rn lsslon Number 7703'1 2 

My Commission E~plros 
0 Octobor 26, 2014 

I. William Warner. Jr., Secretary of the ME l~ CHANTS BONDING COMPANY lMUTUAL) anrf MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC .. 
do hereby cerllfy thai 1M above and fort1golng Is a true and correct r.opy of tho POWER·OF'·ATTORNEY execl1ted by sairl Companies, 
which Is sil l! In lull force and effect and h<lS not been amended or revoked, 

Secretary 

POA 0014 (11 /1 1) 


	Location map and photos 
	City Attorney letter

	Application for Final Payment


